Public Document Pack

The City Bridge Trust Committee

Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

WEDNESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2018
1.45 pm
COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman)
Dhruv Patel OBE (Deputy Chairman)
Karina Dostalova

Simon Duckworth

Peter Dunphy

Marianne Fredericks

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Alderman Alastair King

Deputy Edward Lord

Paul Martinelli

Jeremy Mayhew

Wendy Mead

lan Seaton

Deputy Dr Giles Shilson

The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor (Ex-Officio Member)

Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording.

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm.

John Barradell
Town Clerk




AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES
To agree the minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 7 September
2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1-12)

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 14)

PROGRESS REPORT
Report of the Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust

For Decision
(Pages 15 - 20)

FINANCIAL POSITION OF CITY BRIDGE TRUST IN RESPECT OF PERIODS 1-6
(APRIL-SEPTEMBER 2018)

Report of the Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust and the
Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 21 - 26)

PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGETS 2018-19 AND 2019-20
Report of the Chamberlain and the Town Clerk

For Decision
(Pages 27 - 34)

PHILANTHROPY STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
Report of the Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust

For Decision
(Pages 35 - 48)



10.

11.

GRANTS BUDGET AND APPLICATIONS TODAY
Report of the Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust

For Information
(Pages 49 - 52)

GRANTS ANALYSIS, TRENDS & MANAGEMENT
Report of the Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust

For Information
(Pages 53 - 60)
GRANTS AND STRATEGIC INITIATIVES RECOMMENDATIONS AND
[...]
THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION — That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 179 - 182)

BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - TO FOLLOW
Report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive and the Chief Grants Officer & Director of
City Bridge Trust

For Decision

PHILANTHROPY HOUSE - TO FOLLOW
Report of the Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust

For Decision

STEPPING STONES FUND, PROGRESS AND PROPOSALS
Report of the Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust

For Decision
(Pages 183 - 196)

PIPELINE OF PRO-ACTIVE STRATEGIC GRANTS
Report of the Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust

For Information
(Pages 197 - 200)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

THE CITY BRIDGE TRUST COMMITTEE

Friday, 7 September 2018

Minutes of the meeting of The City Bridge Trust Committee held at the
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:

Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman) Deputy Edward Lord
Dhruv Patel OBE (Deputy Chairman) Jeremy Mayhew

Simon Duckworth Wendy Mead

Peter Dunphy Deputy Dr Giles Shilson

Marianne Fredericks

Officers:

Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department

Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain's Department

David Farnsworth - Chief Grants Officer and Director of City Bridge
Trust

Jenny Field - The City Bridge Trust

Martin Hall - The City Bridge Trust

Kate Moralee - The City Bridge Trust

Fion
[...]
April to 31 July 2018 (periods 1-4). The Committee noted that the
grant spend appeared significantly below budget as it did not include the
commitment of £1million to the Mayor of London’s Young Londoners Fund as
this was agreed by the Court of Common Council.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

GRANTS BUDGET AND APPLICATIONS TODAY

The Committee received a report of the CGO summarising grant applications
recommended for decision at the meeting, and those that had been considered
since the last meeting under the schemes of delegation. The Committee noted
that as a result of the £80,000 in non-grant funding approved for the
Cornerstone Fund, Table 3 on page 31 of the report needed to be updated.

Page 4



RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

GRANTS ANALYSIS, TRENDS AND MANAGEMENT

The Committee received a report of the CGO and Director of City Bridge Trust
providing an update on progress against the 2018/19 grants budgets and
summarising grants awarded and in management.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

GRANTS AND STRATEGIC INITIATIVES RECOMMENDATIONS AND
ASSESSMENTS

The Committee received a report of the CGO and Director of City Bridge Trust
summarising grant applications recommended for decision at the meeting, and
those that had been considered since the last meeting under the schemes of
delegation.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.
a) Barnet Refugee Service

APPROVED £142,940 over three years (£46,360; £47,550; £49,030) towards
the salary costs of the ESOL Coordinator (14hpw), ESOL Administrator (7hpw),
sessional ESOL teachers and running costs of a programme of ESOL classes
In Barnet.

b) Beat

APPROVED £254,600 over 3 years (£77,200, £85,000, £92,400) for the
London Strategy to support young Londoners affected by eating disorders to
begin specialist treatment as early as possible and so achieve a rapid and
sustained recovery.

c) Passage 2000

APPROVED £120,000 over three years (3 x £40,000) to meet the salary, on
costs and a contribution to man
[...]
 applications or Eco-Audit requests that were
recommended for rejection. The Committee noted the document tabled by the
CGO which offered a correction to the entry for The Age of No Retirement CIC,
as the reason for the recommendation for rejection was missing.

A Member suggested that the reason for rejection could be organised by
category as it may make the reason easier to understand, for both Members
and the rejected organisations. A Member also asked for further detail on the
rejection for Transgenerational Change Ltd, and why it had been deemed
ineligible. The CGO responded that whilst the organisation had applied as a
charitable company, it also did non-charitable work, and there would be no
safeguards against funds being used for non-charitable purposes. The
organisation was also not registered with the Charity Commission.

The CGO advised Members that every organisation that applied was offered
feedback from officers, although not all organisations took this up. The City
Bridge Trust also collected data on rejected applications annually for review.

RESOLVED - That the Committee reject the grant applications listed in the
accompanying schedule.

Page 8



c) Applications to the Cornerstone Fund, Stage 1

The Committee received a report of the CGO advising Members of Cornerstone
Fund Stage 1 applications approved or declined under delegated authority
since your last meeting.

RESOLVED - That the report be received, and its contents noted.

d) Funds Approved under Delegated Authority

The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer which advised
Members of three expenditure items, totalling £71,600, which had been
presented for approval under delegated authority to the Chief Grants Officer in
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman.

RESOLVED - That the report be received, and its contents noted.

e) Withdrawn and Lapsed Applications

The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer which provided
details of ten applications which had been withdrawn or had lapsed.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.
f) Variations to Grants/Funds Awarded

The Committee received a report of the CGO which advised Members of a
variation to eight grants agreed by the CGO since the last meeting.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

9) Monitoring Reports for Strategic Initiatives

The Committee received a report of the CGO introducing two monitoring
reports provided by two of the current strategic initiatives and setting out a
schedule for future reports through to the City Bridge Trust Committee meeting
in May 2019. Members were encouraged to nominate those strategic initiatives
where they would like to see a report at a future Committee.

RESOLVED - That the report be received, and its contents noted.

h) Report on Learning Visits

The Committee received a report of the CGO advising Members of two learning
visits that had taken place. Members felt the format of the reports was now

clearer and brought out more information.

RESOLVED - That the report be received, and its contents noted.

Page 9



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

i) City Bridge Trust Communications & Events Attended

The Committee received a report of the CGO and Director of City Bridge Trust
updating on the communications work of the City Bridge Trust. Members noted
two further events that the Chairman and Deputy Chairman respectively had
attended that had been omitted from the list.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE
URGENT
There was no other business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Exempt Paragraphs
22-24 3
25 - 26 -

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2018
be agreed as an accurate record.

MEMBERS' SKILLS AUDIT
The Committee considered a report of the CGO.

PIPELINE OF PRO-ACTIVE STRATEGIC GRANTS
The Committee received a report of the CGO.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There was one question.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 3.15 pm

Page 10



Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



¢T obed

The City Bridge Trust Committee — Outstanding Actions

To be
Item Date Action Offlce_r sl Progress Update
responsible progressed
to next stage
Members’ | prince’s Trust liaison officer to
1. 14 March Prince’s Trust CBT Team/ Away Half- | resent to the Committee on the
2018 Town Clerk day, October | ok of the Prince’s Trust
2018
2. | 6July2018 |Philanthropy Strategy Action Plan | BT Team/ November | Philanthropy Strategy Action Plan to
Town Clerk 2018 be brought to CBT for approval
before going to P&R in November
Officers to devise a plan for
Outreach work with targeted outreach work in Boroughs
3. 6 July 2018 Boroughs CBT Team January 2019 | jqentified for concentration of future
work
Advertising of the outcomes of the
. CBT Team/ Investing in Londoners programme
4. 6 July 2018 | Investing in Londoners Town Clerk October 2018 | {5 e promoted via social media and
an infographic
Officers to explore arranging a
Resettlement and Rehabilitation of | CBT Team/ November | collective meeting with Livery
5. 6 July 2018 . .
Offenders Town Clerk 2018 companies on supporting

organisations in the Prisons sector.

7 Wwal| epuaby



T abed

To be

Item Date Action Offlce_r EEIE R Progress Update
responsible progressed
to next stag
[...]
ng about it in the UK and Internationally. A one page
summary of the vision and key workstreams is set out on the final page of the
proposed implementation plan in the attached Appendix.

This paper now sets out the implementation plan for the Committee’s review and
approval.

Recommendations
Members are asked to:

1. Note the implementation plan set out in the Appendix.

2. Agree the proposed change to the strategic framework set out in paragraphs
11-13 of this report.

3. Endorse the implementation plan for onward approval by the Policy and
Resources Committee at its December 2018 meeting.

Page 35



Main Report

Background

1.

At your September 2015 meeting, a report was presented setting out the broad
range of philanthropic activities supported by CBT to encourage more
philanthropy (the giving of time, money, talent and other assets).

As a result of the report, you resolved to commission an independent review to
look at the effectiveness of the various strands of work supported by CBT and to
make recommendations for CBT’s future strategic direction in this arena.

Rocket Science were therefore commissioned to undertake this review and the
CBT Committee reviewed the recommendations of their final report in July 2016.
These included a recommendation to appoint a Head of Philanthropy Strategy to
develop and deliver a new, joint philanthropy strategy for CoLC and CBT.

In October 2017, Fiona Rawes joined as the Philanthropy Director and initiated a
strategic review: this drew on the Rocket Science findings alongside further
internal and external consultation, and analysis of our operating context.

These created the foundations for the Philanthropy Strategy.

Your Committee approved a two-stage approach to the development of the
Philanthropy Strategy, approving the strategic framework in your May 2018
Committee meeting and asking your officers to work through, and return with, an
implementation plan in Autumn 2018.

Current Position

7.

Whilst the implementation
[...]
m a diversity of backgrounds,
who experienced sexual abuse in childhood. However, OIF also dellvers prevention
work in schools; professional development and some advocacy work for survivors
engaging with the criminal justice system.

The Application

OIF requests funding towards the salary of its Clinical Coordinator and Well-being
Lead, who manages the clinical team in Lewisham and oversees the delivery of the
organisation’s preventative work. The post is currently voluntary (0.6FTE), and the
proposal is to make it a paid post and increase it to 0.8FTE. With the additional
capacity, the organisation hopes to meet the growing demand for its services.

The Recommendation

OIF is affiliated with the British Association for Counselling and Psychotherapy
(BACPY) and is a member of the Survivors Trust, ensuring that It is well networked
and up-to-date with current policies and practice. It is your officer's recommendation
that any potential grant be contingent on satisfactory income secured in year one.

£99,000 over three years (£31,700; £33,100; £34,200) for the post of Clinical
Coordinator and Well-being Lead (4.d.p.w), NI and pension contribution.
Drawdown is contingent upon receipt of a revised budget that demonstrates
the sustainability of the charity’s income.

Funding History
N/a

Background and detail of proposal

Over the past year, OIF has seen a 50% increase in demand for its counselling
services; there has been an increase in referrals from educational and medical
institutions and greater interest from family members to learn, understand and
support victims with their recoveries. It is difficult to provide accurate prevalence data
for sexual abuse due to the complexities of definition, methodology, and due to
under-reporting. Despite this, however, it is widely agreed that incidence is on the
increase, both nationally and within London. (Crime Survey for England and Wales
2017). The Metropolitan Police Service Data 2016/17 also points to this trend,
reportin
[...]
 Project Manager and on costs,
and a contribution to equipment and project running costs.

The Recommendation

MoBP&A is a comparatively new museum offering a great collection of brands and
packaging from the iate 1900s. It has impressive visitor numbers and user feedback
is consistently positive. The project is targeted at people living with dementia — a
group that, as their mobility and cognitive abilities diminish, often miss out. It is well
placed to deliver this work and is informed by partnerships with specialist agencies
such as the Alzheimer's Society who understand the issues and can help ensure the
project overcomes the barriers to inclusion. The project meets your programme
outcomes for Bridging Divides by opening up hitherto closed opportunities for an
excluded group of older Londoners and by engaging them in stimulating activities
which will help improve wellbeing and reduce isolation. Funding is recommended:

£80,000 over two years (2 x £40,000) to cover the salary costs of a f/t Project
Worker and a contribution to project costs for Brand Memories. The grant is
conditional upon receipt of an up to date cashfiow prior to the release of each

Ref: 05162554 Pag e 111



year's funding showing adequate expected funds to cover planned
expenditure.

Funding History
None

Background and detall of proposal

The MoBP&A offers a stimulating experience for visitors to this heritage collection of
household brands and packaging. It runs interactive sessions for school children as
well as offering higher education qualifications. It also has a publishing arm, an
award-winning shop and new garden café. Its visitor numbers have risen steadily
since its move into its new premises. The unpaid CEO is a dynamic committed
philanthropist, whose unrelated company provided an interest free loan to purchase
the building. It also has a loan from Charity Bank. Brand Memories is at an early
stage of development but the project builds steadily on previous pilots. The
organisation
[...]
, together with up to £50,000 non-grants expenditure
in order to procure a Managing and Learning Partner to support the initiative. It was
envisaged that three grants of up to £150,000 (from the £500,000) would be
awarded to providers of civil society support in London to each work with a cohort of
CBT grantees to provide a Triage and Connect programme over 12 months to test
what good ‘diagnostics’, ‘connecting’ and ‘supporting’ looks like. This report seeks
your approval for two such grants, one to the Cranfield Trust and the other to
Locality, towards this programme. It is anticipated that a recommendation for a third
grant to a third charity will be brought to your January 2019 Committee meeting.

Recommendation
Members are asked to:

a) Approve a grant of £150,000 to the Cranfield Trust towards a Triage and
Connect programme to support the delivery of Phase One of the Trust’'s new
Funder Plus offer.

b) Approve a grant of £150,000 to Locality towards a Triage and Connect
programme to support the delivery of Phase One of the Trust’s new Funder
Plus offer.

c) Approve a condition on both grants that the two organisations work with CBT
to ensure their respective budgets and the numbers of beneficiaries are
appropriately aligned.

1 ‘Funder Plus’ means providing capacity building support for grantees, usually through a third-party provider,
thereby adding value to the grant. For example, you are supporting the Cranfield Trust’s Strive Programme
which is providing pro bono management consultancy support for CBT grantees.

Page 121



Main Report

Background

1.

Your Bridging Divides strategy 2018 — 2023 commits you to improving your
Funder Plus offer to make it more coherent and better aligned with other
funders.

At your last meeting, you received a paper outlining proposals for Phase One
of your new Funder Plus offer which is intended to provide a foundation on
which to build additional layers of your offer, through the ‘total assets’
approach set out in the Bridg

Minutes of the meeting


THE CITY BRIDGE TRUST COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 14 November 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the The City Bridge Trust Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman)
Dhruv Patel OBE (Deputy Chairman)
Karina Dostalova
Simon Duckworth
Peter Dunphy
Marianne Fredericks

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Jeremy Mayhew
Wendy Mead
Paul Martinelli
Ian Seaton
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Simon Latham - Town Clerk's Department
Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain's Department
Anne Pietsch - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
David Farnsworth - Chief Grants Officer and Director of City Bridge 

Trust
Jenny Field - The City Bridge Trust
Becky Green - The City Bridge Trust
Martin Hall - The City Bridge Trust
Sandra Jones - The City Bridge Trust
Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust
Julia Mirkin - The City Bridge Trust
Kate Moralee - The City Bridge Trust
Fiona Rawes - Town Clerk's Department
Ciaran Rafferty - The City Bridge Trust
Tim Wilson - The City Bridge Trust
Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Alderman Alastair King and Deputy Edward Lord.

Participatory City Foundation

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 



RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 7 September 2018 be agreed as an accurate record. 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
RESOLVED – That the Outstanding Actions update be noted.

5. PROGRESS REPORT 
The Committee received the regular progress report of the Chief Grants Officer 
and discussed the updates provided.

RESOLVED – That the City Bridge Trust Committee:

a) Note the report; and

b) Approve the recommended process for co-opting two additional 
members to the CBT Committee as set out in paragraph 12.

6. FINANCIAL POSITION OF CITY BRIDGE TRUST IN RESPECT OF PERIODS 
1-6 (APRIL-SEPTEMBER 2018) 
The Committee received a report of the CGO, setting out City Bridge Trust’s 
spend against budget for period 1 April to 30 September 2018.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

7. PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGETS 2018-19 AND 2019-20 
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain and the Town Clerk, 
providing the annual submission of the revenue budget overseen by the City 
Bridge Trust (CBT) Committee in the context of CBT’s strategic and business 
priorities, and highlighting adjustments made to the 18/19 budget since it was 
originally presented in November 2017.

RESOLVED – That the City Bridge Trust Committee:

a) Review and approve the updated 18/19 revenue budget; and

b) Approve the 19/20 revenue budget. 

8. PHILANTHROPY STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
The Committee considered a report of the CGO, setting out the Philanthropy 
Strategy implementation plan for the for the Committee’s review and approval.



RESOLVED – That the City Bridge Trust Committee:

1. Note the implementation plan set out in the Appendix.

2. Agree the proposed change to the strategic framework set out in 
paragraphs 11-13 of this report.  

3. Endorse the implementation plan for onward approval by the Policy and 
Resources Committee at its December 2018 meeting. 

9. GRANTS BUDGET AND APPLICATIONS TODAY 
The Committee received a report of the CGO and Director of City Bridge Trust 
summarising grant applications recommended for decision at the meeting, and 
those that had been considered since the last meeting under the schemes of 
delegation.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

10. GRANTS ANALYSIS, TRENDS & MANAGEMENT 
The Committee received a report of the CGO providing an update on progress 
against the Committee’s 2018/19 grants budgets and summarising those grants 
awarded and in management.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

11. GRANTS AND STRATEGIC INITIATIVES RECOMMENDATIONS AND 
ASSESSMENTS 

a) Freightliners City Farm 

APPROVED £123,600 over three years (£40,400; £41,S00; £41,700) for the 
full-time Farm Development Manager (37.5hpw) and associated running costs.

b) Women's Environmental Network Trust 

APPROVED £110,600 over three years (£35,720; £37,160; £37,720) towards 
the part-time (3.d.p.w) salary of the Tower Hamlets Food Growing Network 
Coordinator, activity costs and a contribution to core costs of the Women's 
Environmental Network.

c) One In Four 

APPROVED £99,000 over three years (£31,700; £33,100; £34,200) for the post 
of Clinical Coordinator and Well-being Lead (4.d.p.w), NI and pension 
contribution. Drawdown is contingent upon receipt of a revised budget that 
demonstrates the sustainability of the charity's income.

d) Shooting Star CHASE 



APPROVED £125,000 over 3 years (£41,300; £41,700; £42,000) towards the 
salaries of 0.5 fte music therapist and 0.5 fte drama/play therapist.

e) The WISH Centre 

APPROVED £138,300 over three years (£45,200; £46,100; £47,000) to cover 
the cost of a 
full-time Therapist, clinical supervision and a contribution to organisational 
overheads. Funding is conditional on receiving updated and SORP compliant 
accounting policies.

f) Southside Partnership 

APPROVED £168,500 over three years (£55,300; £56,200; £57,000) for the 
salary of two part time Community Development Mentors (each 0.5FTE) and 
associated running costs.

g) St John the Evangelist Church, Kingston 

APPROVED £99,300 towards the redevelopment of the church building to 
accessible standards to include reconfigured and improved accessible entrance 
lobby and footpath, ramps and step free access, hearing enhancement system 
and accessible toilet. Grant Is conditional on registration with the Charity 
Commission.

h) The Old Vic Theatre Trust 2000 

APPROVED £100,000 towards access works at The Old Vic's historic building, 
including an  accessible entrance on Waterloo Road; installation of a platform 
lift and improvements to the stairs and balustrades. Associated works include 
demolition and alterations to doors, walls and the basement and associated 
electrical work.

i) Why Me? Victims for Restorative Justice 

APPROVED £57,000 over 2 years (£28,400; £28,600) towards a Policy 
Development Officer (1.5 dpw), a RJ Service Coordinator (1 dpw) and 
associated project costs, for work to enable hate crime victims from the London 
LGBTQ community to access restorative justice. This grant is conditional on 
confirmation that a dual authorisation process is operational for online banking. 
The second year of this grant is conditional on 2018 accounts being fully SORP 
compliant.

j) Neighbourly Care Southall 

APPROVED £108,500 over 3 years (£36,600; £35,800; £36,100) for a Senior 
Projects Officer and associated running costs to develop and expand work with 
small community groups to extend their reach to older people in their 
communities.



k) Islington People's Rights 

APPROVED £134,100 over 3 years (£43,600; £44,700; £45,800) for a FT 
Specialist Caseworker to provide specialist welfare and debt advice through the 
IPR Assist project, and associated project costs.

l) Camden Community Law Centre 

APPROVED £136,700 over 3 years (£46,000, £46, 100; £46,600) to meet the 
salary and on-costs of a Welfare Rights Representation caseworker. The 
second year of funding is conditional upon Trustees adopting an appropriate 
reserves policy.

m) Hillingdon Carers 

APPROVED £175,000 over five years (£34,500; £34,500; £35,000; £35,000; 
£36,000) for the salary costs of a f/t Dementia Advisor and related project costs 
of a dedicated support service for people living with dementia.

n) Islington Law Centre 

APPROVED £185,800 over three years (£60,100; £61,900; £63,800) for a 
specialist Welfare Benefits advisor to provide client advocacy, casework, and 
representation as well as training of volunteers to provide skilled reception 
services. The grant includes funding towards the charity's overheads.

o) Southwark Law Centre 

APPROVED £101,000 over a further 2 years (£50,000; £51,000) towards the 
salary and associated running costs of SLC's Senior Immigration Solicitor to 
provide legal advice to individuals and advice and support to other advice 
agencies.

p) Zacchaeus 2000 Trust 

APPROVED £200,000 over five years (£50,000; £45,000; £40,000; £35,000; 
£30,000) towards the core costs of Z2K's advice and support work.

q) Bonny Downs Community Association 

APPROVED £100,700 over 3 years (£32,400: £33,200; £35,100) towards a 
Project Coordinator (0.5FTE) for its Active and Connected Elders Project, an 
Advocacy Manager (8hpw), and a contribution to project costs.

r) Community Southwark 

APPROVED £328,900 over 5 years (£85,380 per year) towards 0.6 fte Head of 
Southwark Giving and 0.4 fte Community Investment Officer, plus associated 
running costs for the development and consolidation of Southwark Giving.



s) Hoxton Health 

APPROVED £77,600 over a further two-years (£38,800 x 2) towards the salary 
of a pit Volunteer Co-ordinator (11 hpw); p/t Manager (7hpw); and related 
project costs.

t) Migrant & Refugee Communities Forum 

APPROVED £300,100 over 5 years (£60,000; £56,700; £59,000; £61,100; 
£63,300) towards the costs of the CEO (2 days per week), Advocacy Organiser 
(1 day per week), too/kit development and associated running costs.

u) Museum of Brands, Packaging and Advertising 

APPROVED £80,000 over two years (2 x £40,000) to cover the salary costs of 
a f/t Project Worker and a contribution to project costs for Brand Memories. The 
grant is conditional upon receipt of an up to date cashflow prior to the release of 
each year's funding showing adequate expected funds to cover planned 
expenditure.

v) Surrey Docks Farm 

APPROVED £148,000 over 5 years (£371100; £35,300; £32,800; £24,900; 
£17,900) towards the Putting Down Roots in Rotherhithe project including a 
contribution to a FT Green Mentor (4dpw tapering down to 2dpw), a FT 
Horticulture Apprentice 
(1dpw) and project costs.

w) Open Door, Young People's Consultation Service 

APPROVED £94,500 over two years (£46,900; £47,600) for staffing, 
supervision, support and project costs and a core contribution for services at 
the Tottenham site.

x) Roma Support Group 

APPROVED £84,800 over two years (£41,000; £43,800) towards the costs of a 
Project Co-ordinator (21hpw); 2 pit bi-lingual mental health advocates (7hpw 
each); and related running costs for a mental health advocacy service.

12. TO CONSIDER REPORTS OF THE CHIEF GRANTS OFFICER AS 
FOLLOWS:- 

a) Strategic Initiative - Funder Plus Phase 1 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of 
City Bridge Trust, seeking approval for two grants under the first phase of the 
new CBT Funder Plus offer, one to the Cranfield Trust and the other to Locality. 
It was envisaged that three grants of up to £150,000 (from the £500,000 agreed 



from the 2018/19 grants budget towards this first phase) would be awarded to 
providers of civil society support in London to each work with a cohort of CBT 
grantees to provide a Triage and Connect programme over 12 months to test 
what good ‘diagnostics’, ‘connecting’ and ‘supporting’ looks like.

RESOLVED – That the City Bridge Trust Committee:

a) Approve a grant of £150,000 to the Cranfield Trust towards a Triage and 
Connect programme to support the delivery of Phase One of the Trust’s 
new Funder Plus offer;

b) Approve a grant of £150,000 to Locality towards a Triage and Connect 
programme to support the delivery of Phase One of the Trust’s new 
Funder Plus offer; and

c) Approve a condition on both grants that the two organisations work with 
CBT to ensure their respective budgets and the numbers of beneficiaries 
are appropriately aligned.

b) Applications Recommended for Rejection 

The Committee considered a report of the CGO and Director of City Bridge 
Trust detailing 16 grant applications that were recommended for rejection. Of 
these 6 applications were under Investing in Londoners criteria and 10 under 
Bridging Divides.

RESOLVED – That the Committee reject the grant applications listed in the 
accompanying schedule.

c) Funds Approved or Declined under Delegated Authority 

The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of 
City Bridge Trust which advised Members of 24 expenditure items, totalling 
£544,272, which had been presented for approval under delegated authority to 
the Chief Grants Officer in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman.

RESOLVED – That the report be received, and its contents noted.

d) Withdrawn and Lapsed Applications 

The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer which provided 
details of ten applications which had been withdrawn or had lapsed.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

e) Variations to Grants/Funds Awarded 



The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer which advised 
Members of a variation to one grant agreed by the Chief Grants Officer since 
the last meeting.

RESOLVED – That the report be received, and its contents noted.

f) Strategic Initiatives - Monitoring Reports 

The Committee received a report of the CGO providing a monitoring report for a 
current Strategic Initiative. It was intended to provide two such reports to the 
Committee whenever possible. The written report on the LGBT Consortium was 
provided alongside an update on the Participatory City Foundation strategic 
initiative, which was presented verbally by the guest speaker.

RESOLVED – That the report be received, and its contents noted.

g) Report on Learning Visits 

The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of 
City Bridge Trust about two visits that had taken place. 

RESOLVED – That the report be received, and its contents noted.

h) City Bridge Trust Communications & Events Attended 

The Committee received a report of the CGO and Director of City Bridge Trust 
updating on the communications work of the City Bridge Trust.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 
There was no other business.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Exempt Paragraphs
16 3
17 3, 5
18 3
19 – 20 3
21 – 22 -



16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 
2018 be agreed as an accurate record. 

17. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES STRATEGIC REVIEW - UPDATE 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive and 
the Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust.

18. PHILANTHROPY HOUSE - VERBAL UPDATE 
The Committee received a verbal update on Philanthropy House from the Chief 
Grants Officer and Director of City Bridge Trust.

19. STEPPING STONES FUND, PROGRESS AND PROPOSALS 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of 
City Bridge Trust.

20. PIPELINE OF PRO-ACTIVE STRATEGIC GRANTS 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of 
City Bridge Trust.

21. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 3.35 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk


